
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abingdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 25 November 2013 

 Page 1 

Abingdon Area Committee 

Agenda 
 
Contact: Susan Harbour, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540306 
Email: susan.harbour@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: Monday, 18 November 2013 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Abingdon Area Committee 

will be held on Monday, 25 November 2013 at 6.00 pm  
Abbey House, Abingdon 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Marilyn Badcock Angela Lawrence 
Mike Badcock Pat Lonergan 
Julia Bricknell Sandy Lovatt 
Tony de Vere Julie Mayhew-Archer 
Gervase Duffield Aidan Melville 
Jason Fiddaman Helen Pighills 
Jeanette Halliday Andrew Skinner  
Jim Halliday Richard Webber 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abingdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 25 November 2013 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Apologies for absence  
   
To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Minutes  
   
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 
April 2013 (previously circulated).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the area committee.  

   
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Capital community grants  
(Pages 5 - 27)   
To consider the report of the head of corporate strategy. 
 

7. New Homes Bonus - Community Funding 2013/14  
(Pages 28 - 32)   
To note the report of the head of corporate strategy. 
 
  



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abingdon Area Committee agenda - Monday, 25 November 2013 

 Page 3 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



R
I

V
E

R
 

O
C

K

R I V E R  T H A M E S

W I L S H A M  R D

A
3

4
 T

O

O
X

F
O

R
D

 &

M
4

0
 J

C
T

 9

O
P

E
N

 A
IR

S
W

IM
M

IN
G

 P
O

O
L

O
P

E
N

 A
IR

S
W

IM
M

IN
G

 P
O

O
L

W
A

T
E

R

F
E

A
T

U
R

E

W
A

T
E

R

F
E

A
T

U
R

E

A
B

B
E

Y
 M

E
A

D
O

W
A

B
B

E
Y

G
A

R
D

E
N

S

T
E

S
C

O
T

E
S

C
O

W
A

IT
R

O
S

E
W

A
IT

R
O

S
E

F
A

IR
A

C
R

E
S

R
E

T
A

IL

P
A

R
K

A
B

IN
G

D
O

N

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

H
O

S
P

IT
A

L

A
B

IN
G

D
O

N

C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

H
O

S
P

IT
A

L

P
O

L
IC

E

H
Q

P
O

L
IC

E

H
Q

W
H

IT
E

 H
O

R
S

E

L
E

IS
U

R
E

 A
N

D

T
E

N
N

IS
 C

E
N

T
R

E

W
H

IT
E

 H
O

R
S

E

L
E

IS
U

R
E

 A
N

D

T
E

N
N

IS
 C

E
N

T
R

E

A
4

1
5

M
A

R
C

H
A

M
 

R
D

O
C

K
 

S
T

 
 

 
A

4
1

5
A

4
1

5

O
X

FO
RD

 RD
                        A4183

B
R

I D
G

E
 S

T                           A 4 1 5

STR
AT

TO
N

    W

A
Y

STR
AT

TO
N

    W

A
Y

S T E R T  S T

H
I
[...]
ital community grant scheme opened on 5 July 2013 and closed on the 30 
September 2013. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
2 

 

5. Officers received five valid applications requesting a total of £9,354, a summary of 
these is shown below and an officer appraisal for each application is attached at 
appendix one of this report. 

Ref: organisation project project 
cost £ 

total 
points 
scored 

grant 
requested 

£ 

officer 
recommendation 

£ 

1175 
Northcourt 
Centre 

new kitchen 
units 

£4,850 120 £2,425 £2,425 

1180 
7th Abingdon 
RAF Scout 
Group 

replacement 
flooring 

£4,800 110 £2,400 £2,400 

1184 Abbey Brass 
additional 
instruments 
and music  

£2,669 100 £1,334 £1,334 

1190 
The Abingdon 
Bridge 

replacement 
ICT and 
chairs 

£4,000 100 £2,000 £2,000 

1178 
Headway 
Oxfordshire * 

extend 
existing 
facilities  

£82,100 120 £1,195 £1,195 

    Total £9,354 £9,354 
 

* The total requested for Headway Oxfordshire is £4,778 which has been divided equally 
between all four area committees for consideration. 
 

6. Officers used a scoring system1 to help in evaluating each application.  The scoring 
system is a fair and transparent way of evaluating applications. Details of the scoring 
system approved by the cabinet member for finance are attached at appendix two. 

7. The grant officer has not received any consultation comments from councillors in 
advance of the committee meeting. 

8. The recommendations from officers for all capital community grant applications are 
based on the scoring criteria shown below.   

Approved Scoring Criteria 

Total points score   

100 to 140 officers recommend the project is a funding priority 

80 to 99 officers recommend the project receives some funding 

79 or less officers recommend the project does not receive funding 

 

Financial Implications 

9. The council can only award funding towards projects that meet its budgetary and audit 
requirements for capital expenditure. Officers have removed any revenue costs 
included in these applications from the amounts requested and the revised figures are 
used in the officer appraisals.  The award recommendations will only be made on 
capital expenditure. 

                                            
1
 The cabinet member for grants approved the scoring system on  2 July 2012 

Page 6



 
3 

 

10. Any capital grant budget remaining at the end of the financial year will be carried 
forward to the relevant area committee’s budget for 2014/15. 

Legal Implications 

11. In July 2012 the Leader of the Council delegated authority to the four area committees 
to determine capital community grant applications and to the head of corporate strategy 
in consultation with the chair of the relevant area committee to determine grant awards 
of up to £1,000. 

Risks 

12. There are no risk implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

13. The Abingdon Area Committee is requested to consider and determine the five grant 
applications received. 

Page 7



 
4 

 

Appendix 1 Vale Capital Community Grants Officer Evaluation  

R
e
f n

o
. 

O
rg
a
n
is
a
tio

n
  

S
c
h
e
m
e
  

S
c
h
e
m
e
 C
o
s
t  

£
  

G
ra
n
t S

o
u
g
h
t  

%
  to

ta
l p

ro
je
c
t 

c
o
s
t re

q
u
e
s
te
d
 

B
ro
a
d
e
n
in
g
 th

e
 

ra
n
g
e
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ity

 
P
a
rtic

ip
a
tio

n
 

M
e
e
tin

g
  lo

c
a
l 

n
e
e
d
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
ity

 
B
e
n
e
fit 

V
ia
b
ility

 

S
c
o
re
  

R
e
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
e
d
 

A
w
a
rd
 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
e
d
 

a
w
a
rd
 %

 o
f to

ta
l 

p
ro
je
c
t c

o
s
t 

1175 Northcourt Centre 
new kitchen 
units 

£4,850 £2,425 50.00% 15 15 15 15 60 120 £2,425 50.00% 

1180 
7th Abingdon RAF 
Scout Group 

replacement 
flooring 

£4,800 £2,400 50.00% 10 15 15 10 60 110 £2,400 50.00% 

1184 Abbey Brass 
additional 
instruments 
and music  

£2,669 £1,334 49.98% 10 10 10 10 60 100 £1,334 49.98% 

1190 
The Abingdon 
Bridge 

New ICT and 
chairs 

£4,000 £2,000 50.00% 5 10 15 10 60 100 £2,000 50.00% 

1178 
Headway 
Oxfordshire 

extend 
existing 
facilities  

£82,100 £1,195 1.46% 15 15 15 15 60 120 £1,195 1.46% 

   Total £9,354       Total £9,354  

 100 to 140 funding priority         Budget  £27,439  

 80 to 99 some funding          Remainder £18,085  

 79 or less no funding            

P
age 8



 
5 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 
Officer Evaluation  
 

1175 

Northcourt Centre 
New Kitchen units 
To fit a new kitchen and appliances, replacing units fitted in 1962 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
 
The application scored well in all areas and is recommended for full 
funding.  

Recommended 
award 

£2,425 

Recommended 
% 

50.00% 

Amount 
requested 

£2,425 

% requested 50.00% 

Total project 
cost 

£4,850 

Organisation's 
contribution 

£2,425 

Organisation's 
closing balance 
at year end 

£7,838 

Town or parish 
contribution 

£0 

Other secured 
funding 

£0 

 

Project Information  
1 How will your project broaden the range of activities/facilities on offer to the community? 

we have a diverse group of users of the community centre, a new kitchen will 
enhance their usage and make the centre more attractive to prospective users. 
We currently have a broad range of activities as detailed in C4, however to enable 
us to increase this further, we need to appeal to an greater number and more 
diverse range of the community.  If we had a fit for purpose kitchen to offer 
catering and food facilities, this would enable us to develop our centre further and 
not lose potential bookings.  

Score 

 
 
 

15/20 
 

2 How did you consult with the local community? 

Mostly by word of mouth and reputation.   
 
Each regular group using the centre has a rep who sits on the committee acting 
on behalf of their users and other community members. Each of these individual 
groups hold charity events to raise money for local charities and as such have 
tabled a number of schemes to develop the centre to further enable activity 
development. Such proposed
[...]
vide the local community the facilities and value for money they 
require. In short we would lose bookings, not be able to increase bookings and potentially lose 
some groups that have used us for years. 
 

4 How will your organisation be able to manage the project now and in the future? 

We have been a  centre for the local community for over 50 years, run by 
locals with a proven track record, and look forward to the next 50 

Score      60/60 

Officer scoring point system: 
100 to 140 – officers recommend that the project is a funding priority 
80 to 99 – officers recommend that the project receives some funding  
79 or less – officers recommend that the project does not receive funding 

 
Total 
Score 

    
     

120/140 
 

 

Vale Capital Community Grants 

Page 10



 
7 

 

Officer Evaluation  
 

1180 

7th Abingdon RAF Scout Group 
Replacement of dangerous old carpet flooring 
We wish to replace the 30 year old carpet with a vinyl floor. 

Grant officer comments and recommendation: 
The application scored sufficient points to receive the full funding 
requested. 
 
The application scored moderately well in the broadening the range 
area as the replacement floor will improve the existing use of the 
hall but no mention of additional range was mentioned. By 
replacing the carpet with a vinyl one will potentially allow new use 
for the space and may attract external groups to the hall.  
 
The application scored well in the consultation and local need 
areas as they consulted their users, committee and the parents as 
to the desired improvements and the flooring was identified as a 
priority. 
 
The application scored moderately well in the community benefit 
area as while scouts and staff of the organisation will benefit there 
will be minimal benefit to the wider community unless the hall will 
be available for external hire. 
 
The project scored full marks in the viability area. 

Recommended 
award 

£2,400 

Recommended 
% 

50.00% 

Amount 
requ
[...]
ojects that have under spent or 
withdrawn in 2013/14). 

Legal Implications 

7. There are no legal implications arising from this report.  

Risks 

8. There are no risk implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

9. The Abingdon Area Committee is requested to note the update of previously 
funded projects attached at appendix one of this report.   

Page 26



Vale capital community grants 2012-13 - requested, awarded and 

paid (budget carried forward) 

£0

£5,000

£10,000

£15,000

£20,000

£25,000

£30,000

Abingdon

(2 projects)

South East

(5 projects)

North East 

(5 projects)

West 

(4 projects)

requested

aw arded

£ paid

Vale capital community grants 2013-14 round 1 - requested, 

awarded and paid

£0

£5,000

£10,000

£15,000

£20,000

£25,000

£30,000

Abingdon 

(8 projects)

South East

(7 projects)

North East

(3 projects)

West 

(4 projects)

requested

aw arded

£ paid

2012-13 PROJECTS FUNDED 

Ref Organisation Scheme 
Amount 
requested 

Amount 
Allocated 

Comments 

915 Abingdon Rowing Club New flooring for gym £1,011 £1,011 
Project behind schedule due to flooding but they still 
intend to claim (expires December  2013) 

972 Preston Road Community Centre Association 
Electric lighting 
replacement & new tables 

£5,000 £5,000 Completed 

 Total  £6,011 £6,011  

 

2013-14 PROJECTS FUNDED 

Ref Organisation Scheme 
Amount 
requested 

Amount 
Allocated 

Comments 

1053 2121 (Abingdon) air training corps Computer purchases £3,427 £3,427 Completed - minor under spend of £8 

1050 Abingdon Sea Cadets Safety boat replacement £2,392 £2,392 Completed - minor under spend of £125 

1051 Preston Road Community Centre 
Replacement room 
partitions 

£1,650 
£5,000 

outstanding– work is almost completed and they intend to 
claim before Christmas 

1064 Dunmore Pre-school ICT package £2,500 £2,500 Reminder sent. Project update pending from organisation 

1063 Abingdon DAMASCAS youth Project Street display equipment £2,886 £2,886 First stage claimed – balance to follow in stage two soon. 

1055 Arch (assisted reading for children) Book box provision £700 £1,200 Reminder sent. Project update pending from organisation 

1065 North East Abingdon Community Association Lighting upgrade £714 £1,427 Completed - minor under spend of £1 

1046 Abingdon and District Model Railway Club Heating update £935 £935 Completed - minor under spend of £55 

 Total  £15,204 £19,767  
 

 

P
age 27



 

 

Abingdon and West 

Area Committee Report  

Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Jayne Bolton 

Telephone: 01235 547626 

Textphone: 18001 01235 547626 

E-mail: jayne.bolton@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All Wards 

 

Cabinet member responsible: Matthew Barber 

Tel: 01235 547693 

E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: ABINGDON AND WEST AREA COMMITTEES 

DATE: 25 November 2013 

 

 
 

New Homes Bonus – Community 

Funding 2013/14 

Recommendation 

That the committee notes the new homes bonus community funding policy and 
procedure as detailed in appendix one of this report.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To note the policy and procedure to allocate new homes bonus community 
funding in 2013/14, as detailed in appendix one of this report.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The council has a corporate priority to offer support to local communities by 
offering grants to voluntary and community organisations who are delivering 
projects and services that support the council’s own objectives or those in need.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 28



 

 

Background 

3. In February 2013 cabinet approved the provision of £100,000 of new homes 
bonus grants, to be allocated by area committees, to support community 
schemes.  

4. Cabinet also resolved that any new homes bonus money distributed to area 
committees should be apportioned in proportion to the growth in the number of 
band ‘D’ equivalent properties in each area.   The allocation to be used for each 
area committee in 2013/14 is as follows: 

Area 
Committee 

Percentage Amount 

Abingdon 19.3% £19,300 

North East 9.5% £9,500 

West 39.8% £39,800 

South East 31.4% £31,400 

Total 100% £100,000 

 

5. Cabinet considered allocating funding at parish level but it was decided that this 
divided the available resources into sums that were too small to make a 
significant difference.   

6. Scrutiny committee considered the new homes bonus community funding policy 
and procedure on 22 August 2013 and made comments to the cabinet member 
for grants. 

7. The cabinet member for grants approved the new homes bonus community 
funding policy and procedure on 23 August 2013 and the policy is attached at 
appendix one of this report.  

Financial Implications 

8. There is £100,000 for the allocation of new homes bonus grants included in the 
councils revenue budget for 2013/14 only.  

Legal Implications 

9. The council’s legal powers to award these grants are contained in Section one of 
the Localism Act 2011 that provides a general power of competence for local 
authorities. 

10. New homes bonus funding is not ring-fenced for any particular purpose so the 
council has a wide level of discretion in how it chooses to use the funding that it 
receives. 

Page 29



 

 

11. In August 2013, the cabinet member for grants delegated authority to the four 
area committees to determine the new homes bonus funding applications.  

Risks 

12. There are some risks attached to funding projects managed by voluntary sector 
organisations such as assurances of: match funding, quality of services, retention 
of staff and volunteers.  The risks associated with each funding application will be 
highlighted to the relevant area committee and where appropriate conditions will 
be attached to awards to negate the risks involved.  

Conclusion 

13. We have developed the new homes bonus community grant policy and 
procedures for 2013/14 so that we can determine requests for funding towards 
community projects using a formally a
[...]
 

Application and decision dates  
 
The closing date for applications in 2013/14 will be 30 November 2013 and 
applications will be determined by the Abingdon and West area committees on 
Tuesday 4 February 2014.  
 

Conditions of grant awards 
 
The standard terms and conditions that apply to the grant award are: 
 

• the project should be completed within one year of the date of the grant being 
awarded 

 

Page 31



 

 

• council staff should be allowed to enter and inspect the work being carried 
out, at any time, subject to them abiding by any necessary health and safety 
requirements 

 

• acknowledgement  of the council’s support must be included in any publicity 
concerning the project or service  

 

• the project or service must comply with all relevant statutory regulations and 
consents. 

 
The council may also specify conditions that are particular to the service or project 
that is being funded.  
 

Equalities 
 

The council is committed to promoting equality and diversity and welcomes 
applications from all sectors of the community, regardless of race, gender, disability, 
sexual orientation, age, status, religion or belief.  We encourage applications from 
minority groups.   

Payment of grants 

         
Grant payments will normally be made to the organisation once the area committee 
has approved an award.  The organisation will be required to sign a declaration that 
the grant will only be spent on the project as detailed in the application form. 
 

Monitoring of grants 

         
Organisations will be asked to provide evidence of expenditure following completion 
of the project.    Any grant awards not spent within 12 months will need to be 
returned unless prior approval from the Head of Corporate Strategy has been given.  

 

 
 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Capital community grants
	Abingdon update of projects

	7 New Homes Bonus - Community Funding 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Monday, 25 November 2013  Ab.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

Abingdon Area Committee 
 

held at 6.00 pm on Monday, 25 November 2013 
at the Abbey House, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillor Jeanette Halliday, Andrew Skinner, Julia Bricknell, Pat Lonergan, 
Angela Lawrence, Jim Halliday, Richard Webber, Tony de Vere, Gervase Duffield, 
Julie Mayhew-Archer (Chair), Marilyn Badcock, Mike Badcock, Jason Fiddaman, 
Sandy Lovatt, Aidan Melville (Vice-Chairman) and Helen Pighills 
 

Officers: Carole Cumming, Jayne Bolton, Susan Harbour and Sally Truman 
 
Number of members of the public: 3 

 

 
 

Ab.15 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no absences. 
 

Ab.16 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2013 were approved as an accurate 
record and were signed by the chair. 
 

Ab.17 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no pecuniary disclosable interests declared. 
 
Other Declarations 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt is the council’s liaison with the Bridge Project 
 
 

Ab.18 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 

Ab.19 Statements, petitions and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the area committee.  

 
There were no public speakers for this meeting. 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Monday, 25 November 2013  Ab.2 

Ab.20 Capital community grants  
 
Capital Community Grants update  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report updating on 
projects previously funded by the committee. This showed the amount awarded by the 
committee for each project and whether the project was complete.  
 
The committee noted that from the two years 2012-13 and 2013-14: 

• Five projects had been completed with a cumulative minor under spend of £189 
which would be returned to the committee’s balances; 

• Three projects are in progress but intend to claim; 

• Two projects have not started, reminders have been sent and officers are 
awaiting updates from the projects. 

 
The committee requested that grants awarded by the leader of the council were 
included in future reports. 
 
 
Capital Community Grants. 
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report. This set out details 
of five applications for capital community grants. The report also set out the financial 
position, there being £27,439 remaining in the current year’s budget, 
 
The committee considered each application carefully, assessing it against the grants 
criteria and awarding grants as follows: 
 

Applicant Project Grant Comments 

Northcourt 
Centre 

New kitchen 
units 

£3,000 See comments below 

7th Abingdon 
RAF Scout 
Group 

Replacement 
flooring 

£2,400  

Abbey Brass Additional 
musical 
instruments 

£1,334 Closing budget of organisation was 
£47,552, but this includes amounts 
allowed for assets such as uniforms, 
instruments etc, rather than just cash. 

The Abingdon 
Bridge 

Replacement 
ICT and chairs 

£2,000 Abingdon Town Council has provided 
funds for the Bridge, but not for this 
specific project. 

Headway 
Oxfordshire 

Extend existing 
facilities 

£1,195 This project has Vale wide benefit and 
therefore the allocation has been split 
evenly between the four area 
committees. 

 
Northcourt Centre 
Some members of the committee proposed giving the applicant £3,000, rather than 
the £2,425 recommended by the officers (the total project cost being £4,850). This 
would represent an exception to the normal rules of the policy on awarding grants 
(with a cap of 50 percent of funding in most cases), however, the committee 
considered that this should be treated as an exceptional case as: 

• The Northcourt Centre were new to the grant application system and the process 
for applying; 

• The building was constructed in the 1950s and 60s and needed a lot of updating. 
There is no bar and so their ability to raise their own funds is limited; 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Abingdon Area Committee minutes  

Monday, 25 November 2013  Ab.3 

• The Centre was a vital community asset; 

• The quality of the catering facilities was having a negative impact on bookings 
and therefore of the ability of the Centre to raise its own funds. 

• The committee were aware that the project had not secured other external 
funding, but were able to manage the shortfall in funding to ensure that the 
project would be viable. 

 
The committee suggested that the applicant should be encouraged to apply for further 
funding rounds. 
 
 
 
 

Ab.21 New Homes Bonus - Community Funding 2013/14  
 
The committee considered the head of corporate strategy’s report that set out the 
council’s policy and procedure to allocate the new homes bonus in 2013/14. Cabinet 
had prepared this with help from the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The area committee noted that it would be considering applications for grants under 
this separate scheme at its next meeting on Tuesday 4 February 2014. The committee 
would have a budget of £19,300 to allocate for this purpose in 2013/14. The amount 
was a share of the council’s £100,000 budget, based on the growth in the number of 
band “D” equivalent properties in the Abingdon area of the district. The apportionment 
methodology had been agreed by the Cabinet member for grants. 
 
Although the grant may cover both revenue and capital costs, the monies are part of 
the council’s revenue budget and therefore cannot be carried forward to future 
financial years. 
 
The closing date for applications in this round is 30 November 2013. 
 
All applications will be summarised in the Vale Information Sheet for councillors to 
feed back. 
 
In future years, both the New Homes Bonus funds and the Capital Community Grants 
funds will be scheduled together to make applications and decision making more 
straightforward.  
 
Resolved 
 
If Abingdon Area Committee does not receive applications for grants for the full 
£19,300 available to it, then applications should be re-opened for a further round of 
awards in the current financial year. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 


